The currency profi le of fi nancial assets and fi nancial liabilities as at 31 March 2025 and 31 March 2024 are as below:
31 March 2025 (Foreign Currency in Lakhs)
Particulars USD EURO GBP Others Total

Financial Assets
Trade & other receivables  98.33  11.34  0.69  -   110.36

Financial Liabilities
Trade payable & other fi nancial liabilities  18.55  27.09  0.04  72.35  118.04

31 March 2024 (Foreign Currency in Lakhs)
Particulars USD EURO GBP Others Total
Financial Assets

Trade & other receivables  109.71  9.04  1.00  -   119.75
Financial Liabilities

Trade payable & other fi nancial liabilities  15.37  1.31  0.06  -   16.73

Foreign Currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD, EURO, and GBP Others rates to the
functional currency of respective entity, with all other variables held constant. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency
changes for all other currencies is not material. The impact on the Company’s profi t before tax is due to changes in the fair value
of monetary assets and liabilities.

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars As at 31 March 2025
USD EUR GBP Others

1% Appreciation in INR
Impact on Equity -   -   -   -
Impact on Statement of Profi t and Loss 68.05  (14.78) 0.71  41.48

1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity -   -   -   -
Impact on Statement of Profi t and Loss (68.05)  14.78 (0.71)  (41.48)

(₹ In Lakhs)

Particulars
As at 31 March 2024

USD EUR GBP Others
1% Appreciation in INR

Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on Statement of Profi t and Loss  78.31  6.92  0.99  -

1% Depreciation in INR
Impact on Equity  -   -   -   -
Impact on Statement of Profi t and Loss  (78.31)  (6.92)  (0.99)  -

BANSWARA SYNTEX LIMITED 113

The Company’s investment consists of investments in publicly traded companies held for purposes other than trading.
Such investments held in connection with non-consolidated investments represent a low exposure risk for the Company
and are not hedged.
As at 31 March 2025 the Company does not have material exposure to listed or unlisted equity price risk.

(ii) Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk arises from the sensitivity of fi nancial assets and liabilities to changes in market rates of interest.
The Company is exposed to interest rate risk arising mainly from long term borrowings with fl oating interest rates. The Company is